

This is an English convenience translation of the original Hebrew version. In case of any discrepancy, the binding version is the Hebrew original

Israel Corporation Ltd.

Registrar Number: 520028010

Form 121
Public

Date of Transmission: March 21, 2018

Reference: 2018-01- 027880

To:

The Securities Authority

www.isa.gov.il

To:

The Tel Aviv Stock Exchange

www.tase.co.il

Immediate Report

The Event: ICL – FITCH Ratings

Attached is an immediate report of Israel Chemicals Ltd.

The Company is not a shell company as defined in the Stock Exchange Regulations

The date when the event first became known to the corporation: March 21, 2018

Time: 20:00

Name of report authorized signatory and name of authorized signatory electronic signatory: Maya Alcheh-Kaplan

Position: Vice President, General Counsel and Company's Secretary

Signing Date: March 21, 2018

Name of Electronic Reporter: Maya Alcheh-Kaplan. Position: Vice President, General Counsel and Company's Secretary. Address: Aranha 23, Millennium Tower. Tel Aviv 61204. Phone – 03-6844517 Fax: 03-6844587.

E-mail: mayaak@israelcorp.com.



March 21, 2018

FITCH Affirms ICL's BBB- Rating with a Stable Outlook

The Company hereby reports that Fitch Ratings ("Fitch") has affirmed the company's Long-Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) at BBB- with a Stable Outlook.

The Fitch report is attached.

Name of the authorized signatory on the report and name of authorized electronic reporter: Lisa Haimovitz
Position: SVP, Global General Counsel and Company Secretary
Signature Date: March 21, 2018

PRESS CONTACT

Maya Avishai

Head of Global External Communications

+972-3-6844471

Maya.Avishai@icl-group.com

INVESTOR RELATIONS CONTACT

Limor Gruber

Head of Investor Relations

+972-3-6844448

Limor.Grubert@icl-group.com

FITCH AFFIRMS ISRAEL CHEMICALS AT 'BBB-'; OUTLOOK STABLE

Fitch Ratings-London/Moscow-21 March 2018: Fitch Ratings has affirmed Israel Chemicals Ltd's (ICL) Long-Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) at 'BBB-' with a Stable Outlook. Fitch has simultaneously affirmed the senior unsecured rating of ICL's USD800 million 4.5% senior unsecured notes due 2024 at 'BBB-'.

The rating affirmation reflects ICL's comfortable positioning within the current rating guidelines, as its funds from operations (FFO) net adjusted leverage (leverage) should decline to below 3x in 2018 aided by the planned USD1 billion divestment of the fire safety and oil additives business. Leverage should fall towards 2.5x over the next three years underpinned by manageable capex, continued cost-saving efforts in its commodity business, and by growth in advanced crop nutrition and specialty chemicals. Accordingly, ICL's progress in implementing growth and optimisation initiatives across its business segments remains of central importance for the pace of deleveraging.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

Cost Savings Key in Fertilisers: ICL's Essential Minerals division reported broadly flat sales and earnings in the potash segment with a 20% operating margin, but faced further weakness in the already under-pressure phosphate segment where margins remain in the single digits. We forecast potash prices will be flat in 2018 against the previous year, and a USD10/ton annual drop in 2019-2020 until prices reach the longer-term USD200/ton equilibrium. We therefore expect ICL's potash margins to fall by 2pp-3pp by 2020 as price pressure is mitigated by ICL's shift to polysulphate in the UK from 2018, improved logistics in Spain and further optimisation at its Dead Sea operations.

ICL's phosphate operations include Israeli-based phosphate production located on the upper part on the global phosphoric acid cost curve and the joint venture (JV) in China, which is on track to start generating neutral or positive operating margins from 2018. The JV cost-cutting remains critical for ICL's overall phosphate margins to recover towards the double-digit level by 2020 as Chinese operations are shifted further away from commoditised phosphate-based fertilisers towards specialised phosphate-based products. ICL's plans to further expand its specialty fertiliser segment through developing advanced crop nutrition solutions may also add to Essential Minerals' cash flows.

Specialty Chemicals Resilient: ICL's recently announced sale of the fire safety and oil additives business is expected by the company to be finalised later in 1H18. It will lead to a USD110 million to 120 million operating income reduction, or approximately 2pp margin reduction in the ICL's specialty chemicals business from 2H18. We view the divestment as part of ICL's strategy of disposing of less operationally integrated businesses. It should also improve the company's credit profile as we expect most of the USD950 million cash proceeds to be used for debt reduction which, will equate to almost one-third of the end-2017 USD3 billion net debt amount.

In March 2018 ICL restated its focus on growth in the specialty chemicals business, aiming at above-market top-line growth and margin improvement. In our forecasts, we conservatively assumed specialty chemicals volumes to increase in line with global GDP and to see low single-digit price increases. We also expect operating margins to return to 20% from around 18.5% (excluding the divested business) as research and development (R&D) activities across the less dispersed specialty product portfolio start to gradually pay off. Overall, we expect the specialty chemicals business to continue generating 46%-48% of sales and nearly 55% of operating income.

Divestments and Lower Capex: Nearly USD1.2 billion in cash proceeds from 2017-2018 divestments will allow ICL to reduce its net debt to USD2.1 billion-USD2.2 billion at end-2018 from around USD3.0 billion-USD3.3 billion in 2015-2017, with leverage falling to 2.8x from above 3x during 2015-2017. We expect the debt levels to remain under control as ICL's move away from capital-intensive growth will allow it to keep capex manageable at below USD700 million per annum, made up mainly of USD400 million-USD500 million maintenance capex and bolt-on optimisation initiatives, underpinning positive pre-dividend free cash flow (FCF) generation.

Lower Dividend Payout Expected: We do not anticipate ICL will revert to its previous 70% dividend payout ratio and forecast a 50% payout in the future. This leads to marginally negative FCF and net debt remaining within the USD2.2 billion-USD2.3 billion range over the coming years. However, ICL's progress with cost optimisation underpins our forecast of operational cash-flow growth and deleveraging towards 2.6x-2.5x in 2020-2021. Should ICL revert to a 70% payout in 2020, this would marginally increase its leverage, by 0.1x in 2020 and by 0.2x in 2021.

DERIVATION SUMMARY

ICL's business profile is a combination of relatively volatile fertiliser and resilient specialty chemicals segments. ICL's Essential Minerals division has a higher exposure to specialty fertilisers, comparable margins but smaller scale than its US fertiliser peer The Mosaic Company (BBB-/Stable), and weaker cost positioning across its fertiliser products than its EMEA peers PJSC PhosAgro (BBB-/Stable) and OCP S.A. (BBB-/Negative). ICL's Specialty Solutions has stronger margins but weaker scale and brand recognition than its EMEA specialty peers with concentrated end-markets, such as Akzo Nobel N.V. (BBB+/RWN) or Royal DSM N.V. (A-/Stable).

KEY ASSUMPTIONS

Fitch's Key Assumptions Within Our Rating Case for the Issuer

- commodity fertiliser pricing aligned with Fitch's global fertiliser price assumptions
- potash cost savings due to shift to polysulphate in the UK from 2018 and improved logistics in Spain from 2019
- phosphate operating margin improvement to above 10% by 2020 on the Chinese JV transformation
- specialty chemicals volumes to track global GDP growth with margin improvement towards 20% by 2020
- annual capex within the USD600 million - 700 million range and dividend payouts at 50%
- USD950 million proceeds from the fire safety and oil additives business sale in 2018 and no further M&A activities

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action

- Positive FCF translating into FFO adjusted net leverage sustained at/or below 2.5x

Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action

- Negative FCF leading to FFO adjusted net leverage above 3.5x
- Market pressure leading to sustained margin deterioration with EBITDAR margin falling below 15%

LIQUIDITY

Strong Liquidity, Healthy Profile: ICL's end-2017 liquidity was strong as its committed undrawn credit lines remain consistently above USD1 billion (end-2017: USD1,568 million) and comfortably cover its short-term debt (end-2017: USD822 million, including a USD331 million receivables securitisation facility).

Fitch expects ICL to maintain its healthy debt maturity profile underpinned by its proven access to long-term funding from international financial institutions and public debt markets.

Contact:

Principal Analyst
Laurent Vergnault
Analyst
+44 20 3530 1842

Supervisory Analyst
Dmitri Kazakov, CFA
Director
+7 495 956 7075
Fitch Ratings CIS Ltd
26 Valovaya Street
Moscow 115054

Committee Chairperson
Maxim Edelson, CFA
Senior Director
+7 495 956 9986

Summary of Financial Statement Adjustments

- An 8x multiple was used to capitalise USD50 million of operating leases as ICL is based in Israel
- USD64 million in-the-money foreign-currency and interest-rate swap was deducted from long-term debt
- EBITDA was adjusted up by USD23 million for various non-recurring P&L items
- Cash flow from operations and working capital excludes USD45 million of non-recurring provision changes

Media Relations: Adrian Simpson, London, Tel: +44 203 530 1010, Email: adrian.simpson@fitchratings.com.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com. For regulatory purposes in various jurisdictions, the supervisory analyst named above is deemed to be the primary analyst for this issuer; the principal analyst is deemed to be the secondary.

Applicable Criteria

Corporate Rating Criteria (pub. 07 Aug 2017)

<https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/901296>

Exposure Draft: Corporate Rating Criteria (pub. 14 Dec 2017)

<https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/907387>

ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT [HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY](https://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY). FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2018 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see <https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory>), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.